RESOLUTION 2011 – 4

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR NEW KITCHENS AT CONGREGATE LIVING FACILITY AND NEW KITCHEN IN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris solicited bids for new kitchens at Congregate Living Facility and new kitchen in Administrative Office in accordance with the New Jersey Local Public Contract Law; and

WHEREAS, funds are available from USDA Rural Development and Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher undesignated fund balance account; and

WHEREAS, the bids were accepted in accordance with Specifications prepared by **Paul J. DeMassi, AIA & Associates** and read aloud at 10:00 A.M. on January 20, 2011 at the offices of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris, located at 99 Ketch Road, Morristown, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder for new kitchens at Congregate Living Facility and new kitchen at Administrative Office was submitted by **Bayshore** General Contractors, Inc. in the amount of \$124,200; and

WHEREAS, Paul J. DeMassi, AIA & Associates recommends an award to Bayshore General Contractors, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority desires to accept the bid of **Bayshore General Contractors, Inc.**; and

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority of the County of Morris finds that the best interests of the Authority and the purpose of the New Jersey Local Public Contract Law would be served by awarding the contract to the lowest responsible bidder.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris that **Bayshore General Contractors, Inc.** be awarded the contract for new kitchens at Congregate Living Facility and new kitchen in Administrative Office.

	Original Signed By:
	Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary
Date Adopted	
	HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE ABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES

SUE WANG, FINANCIAL MANAGER